Solicitation Response(SR) Dept: 0310 ID: ESR04241800000004860 Ver.: 1 Function: New Phase: Final

Modified by batch, 04/24/2018

Header ∅3

General Information Contact Default Values Discount Document Information

Procurement Folder:
432308
ARFQ
Procurement Type:
SO Dept:

Agency Contract - Fixed Amt 0310

Vendor ID: SO Doc ID:

VC0000045841 DNR1800000048

Legal Name: Published Date:
4/23/18

SEPTIC SOLUTIONS & SERVICES INC
Alice/DRA:
Close Date:

Alias/DBA:

Total Bid: Close Time: 13:30 Response Date: Status:

O4/24/2018 Closed
Solicitation Description:
Response Time: Addendum No. 1- District Three
13:28 Headquarters Paint Project

Total of Header Attachments:

3

4/24/18

Total of All Attachments:

3

EXHIBIT A - PRICING PAGE
WV Division of Natural
Resources District
Three Headquarters
Paint Project
French Creek, WV

Name of Vendor:	Septic Solutions & Services Inc.
Address of Vendor:	P.O. Box 172 Adrian WV 26210
Phone Number of Vendor:	304-924-9149
WV Contractors License No.	WV038883

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to vendors, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

Base Bid

The Base Bid shall consist of the surface preparation, cleaning, sealing, caulking, and painting of the District 3 Headquarters Building. All newly installed wood (if applicable) shall be fully primed prior to paint application. Any exposed bare wood on existing surfaces shall be spot primed prior to paint application. Apply a flexible silicon based latex caulk around wood trim and siding joints. Caulking should be performed at the time of carpentry work. Caulking should be a ten-year silicon latex caulk. All carpentry work (if applicable) shall be performed by a skilled carpenter or carpentry crew. Paint all exposed surfaces, including trim, siding, window trim, door trim, and caves. Allow for furnishing and installing 32 square feet of plywood (thickness, ply, and quality to match existing) to replace any damaged eve areas. The total of all items shall be summarized as the Total Base Bid in the space indicated below.

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in numbers.

Total Base Bid: Lump sum for all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents, written in words. \$ 15, 785.04

Fifteen thousand seven hundred eighty five dollars + 1/100

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.:

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received:	
(Check the box next to each addendu	ım received)
Addendum No. 1 Addendum No. 2 Addendum No. 3 Addendum No. 4 Addendum No. 5	Addendum No. 6 Addendum No. 7 Addendum No. 8 Addendum No. 9 Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal r discussion held between Vendor's re	he receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. representation made or assumed to be made during any oral epresentatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only added to the specifications by an official addendum is
Septic Solution Company Ling Biog 8	ns + Services Inc.
2-18-18	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract. CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration. Polutions and Services Inc.

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION WV Division of Natural Resources District Three Headquarters

Paint Project French Creek, WV

- 10.1 Vendor must identify principal service personnel which will be issued access cards and/or keys to perform service.
- 10.2 Vendor will be responsible for controlling cards and keys and will pay replacement fee, if the cards or keys become lost or stolen.
- 10.3 Vendor shall notify Agency immediately of any lost, stolen, or missing card or key.
- 10.4 Anyone performing under this Contract will be subject to Agency's security protocol and procedures.
- 10.5 Vendor shall inform all staff of Agency's security protocol and procedures.

11. MISCELLANEOUS:

Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate a. and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager: 7/10/15/099

Telephone Number: 304-924-9/49

Fax Number: 304-924-9149

Email Address: fimbragg 555 Dgmail. com



CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV038883

Classification:

GENERAL ENGINEERING

SEPTIC SOLUTIONS & SERVICES INC DBA SEPTIC SOLUTIONS & SERVICES INC PO BOX 172 ADRIAN, WV 26210

Date Issued

Expiration Date

MAY 16, 2018

MAY 16, 2019

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.



State of West Virginia Request For Quotation Construction

Procurement Folder: 432308

Document Description: Wildlife - District Three Headquarters Paint Project

Procurement Type :

-	Date Issued	Solicitation Closes	Solicitation No			Version	Phase
	2018-03-14	2018-04-24	ARFQ	0310	DNR1800000048	4	Draft
		13:30:00					No.
Ì		13.50.00					ng ramoo

The second secon	and the second of	ina anangan ng panan na magapasan ng panan na ng panan n Panganan sa anan di maganan ng panan na	and the format of the second s
SID RESPONSE			Venzor Rame, Address and Telephone
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES			
PROPERTY & PROCUREMENT OFFICE			
324 4TH AVE			
SOUTH CHARLESTON	WV	25303-1228	
US			

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE

Angela W Negley (304) 558-3397

angela.w.negley@wv.gov

FEIN# 61-1685069 Signature X

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Mar 13, 2018 Solicitation Number: DNR1800000048 Page

Page: I

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-001

DATE 4-18-18

			BID BO	ND				
KNO	W ALL MEN BY T	HESE PRESENTS, T	hat we, the unde	ersigned, S	Septic Solutio	ns & Se	rvices Inc.	
of	Adrian	, Wes	t Virginia		, as Principa	al, and_	Cincinnati Insura	nce Company
of	Fairfield	Ohio	a con	poration org	ganized and	existing	under the laws	of the State of
Ohio	with its princi	pal office in the City of	Fairfield		, as Surety,	are he	ld and firmly bo	und unto the State
of West Virgin	nia, as Obligee, in t	he penal sum of	Five percent		(\$ 5%	, 5) for the	payment of which,
well and truly	to be made, we joi	ntly and severally bin	d ourselves, our	heirs, admi	nistrators, ex	ecutors	s, suc cessor s ar	id assigns.
The	Condition of the	above obligation is s	ich that whores	e the Drine	inal has cut	hmittad	to the Durchas	sing Seption of the
		certain bid or proposa						
	g Job at WV Wildlif							
	And the state of t							
NOA	V THEREFORE,							
(a)		l be rejected, or						
(b)	If said bid sh	all be accepted and	the Principal sha	all enter int	o a contrac	t in acc	cordance with the	ne bid or proposal
attached her the agreemer	ato and snail lumis It created by the ac	h any other bonds and ceptance of said bid,	then this obligati	on shall be	null and voi	sal, and d. other	snay in all other	trespects perform
full force and	effect. It is expres	ssly understood and a	greed that the li	ability of the	e Surety for	any an	d all claims hen	aunder shall, in no
event, exceed	the penal amount	of this obligation as h	erein stated.					
way impaired	Surety, for the value or affected by any of any such extensi	ne received, hereby st y extension of the tim on.	ipulates and agree ie withIn which t	ees that the the Obligee	obligations may accep	of said t such	Surety and its to bid, and said S	oond shall be in no urely does hereby
WITT	NESS, the following	signatures and seals	of Principal and	Surety, ex	ecuted and	sealed t	by a proper offic	er of Principal and
Surety, or by I	Principal individual	y if Principal is an Indi	vidual, this 29	_day of _	March		, 20 18	
Principal Seal					Sentic Sc	dutions	& Services Inc	
Throipin oou				-	_ ocpus oc		lame of Principa	d)
					y The	ny	KICK	>
				,	(Mus	t be Pre	esident, Vice Pr	esident, or
					1	Duly	Authorized Age	nt)
					18510	VEM,	+10w	res
						,	(Title)	
Surety Seal					Cincin	nati Ins	urance Company	
						(N	ame of Surety)	
						1. 1		
						1	·	
				-		A	ttorney-in-Fact	
						,		

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

Agency_ REQ.P.O#_

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in the City of Fairfield, Ohio, does hereby constitute and appoint

Traci Childers, Michael Boone, Jessica L.C. Adkins, Kathy Marcum, Mark Sturm, Vance Bunn, Lisa McGuire, Carla Dobbins, Nancy Shipp, Emily Bolliger, Kristine Mills, Michael Mason, Randall Kerns,

of Bridgeport, WV

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal

and deliver on its behalf as Surety, and as its act and deed, any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments, as follows:

Eight Million Dollars and 00/100 (\$8,000,000.00)

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution passed by the Board of Directors of said Company at a meeting held in the principal office of the Company, a quorum being present and voting, on the 6th day of December, 1958, which resolution is still in effect:

"RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 7th day of December, 1973.

"RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be sealed with its corporate seal, duly attested by its Vice President this 10th day of May, 2012.

CORPORATE SEAL

STATE OF OHIO COUNTY OF BUTLER THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Vice President

On this 10th day of May, 2012, before me came the above-named Vice President of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company and the corporate seal and the signature of the officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporation.

and direction of said corporation of said corp

) ss:

MARK J. HULLER, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF OHIO

My commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

I, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Secretary of THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY, hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of said Company at Fairfield, Ohio.

this 34 day of March, 2018

Assistant Secretary

CORPORATE S E A L

BN-1005 (5/12)